
C I T Y O F O A K L A N D 
o.K.o^^gv,cU.. AGENDAREPORT 

FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency 
DATE: June 8, 2010 

RE: Two Resolutions Regarding the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development CalHome Program 

1) A Resolution Authorizing the City Administrator to Apply for, Accept, and 
Appropriate Grant Funds From the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development in An Amount Not to Exceed $1.5 Million Under the 
CalHome Program for First-Time Homebuyer Mortgage Assistance Programs 

2) A Resolution to Amend Resolution No. 80513 C.M.S. to Amend the CalHome 
Standard Agreement with the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development to Extend the Term 

SUMMARY 

A resolution has been prepared to authorize staff to submit an application to the Califomia 
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) for a grant of up to $1,500,000 
from the CalHome Program. If the applicafion to Califomia HCD is successful, these funds will 
be used to finance First-Time Homebuyer Mortgage Assistance programs. CalHome Program 
regulations allow for varied program design and funds will be available for three years. The 
CalHome loan application is due June 25, 2010. 

This resolution authorizes the City to: 

• Apply to the Cahfornia Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) for 
a CalHome grant in an amount not to exceed $1.5 million, 

• Enter into an agreement with the Califomia Department of Housing and Community 
Development for use ofthe funds. 

A second resolufion has been prepared to authorize the City Administrator to execute an 
amendment to the Standard Agreement ofthe grant received in 2007 to extend the term. 

Item: 
CED Committee 

Junes, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
CEDA: CalHome Grant Applicafion Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT 

If these resolufions are approved, staff will: 

1) Submit a grant application of up to $1,500,000 to the Califomia Department of HCD 
CalHome program. If this grant is awarded, loans will be made to first time homebuyers 
with a simple interest rate of 3% and be deferred for thirty (30) years. Funds will be 
deposited into the Califomia Department of Housing and Community Development fund 
(Fund 2144). There is no match requirement and exisfing staff will administer the 
program. 

2) Execute an amendment to Agreement 06-CalHome-023S the to extend the term. 

BACKGROUND 

Increasing homeownership rates help to revitalize neighborhoods. Homeownership has been a 
major focus ofthe City's efforts since the beginning of its various housing programs. Oakland's 
homeownership rate is 42%i as compared to an average of 51% for Bay Area cifies. One of City 
Council's idenfified goals for fiscal years 2009-2011 is to develop a sustainable city. 

The City has developed and implemented a variety of programs to provide homeownership over 
the past decade and has invested considerable funds and staff time to programs that support, 
stabilize and expand Oakland's stock of owner-occupied housing and promote affordable 
homeownership opportunities. 

The City's existing Mortgage Assistance Program for First Time Homebuyers receives $2.5 
million each fiscal year from Low-Mod funds to provide low-interest loans of up to $75,000 to 
lower-income households (a maximum of 100% ofthe Area Median Income (AMI)). The 
allocation was reduced by $900,000 in FY 2009-10 and will be reduced $1,000,000 in FY 2010-
11 because the Redevelopment Agency is required to transfer revenue funds to SERAF. 
Additional fiands are available for loans made in the Central City East and West Oakland 
Redevelopment Project Areas. Adopting this resolution will enable the City to maintain the 
handing available for mortgage assistance throughout the City to first-time homebuyers and 
provide an additional subsidy to the Section 8 Homeownership program. 

The City received a $1,000,000 grant from the CalHome Program in 2007. The term of that 
Standard Agreement is through August 28, 2010. The State wishes to amend that contract to 
extend the term ofthe CalHome Agreement to June 2S, 2011, but requires that the City submit a 
new Resolution with the signed Standard Agreement Amendment authorizing the City 
Administrator to sign the Amendment. 

Item: 
CED Committee 

Junes, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
CEDA: CalHome Grant Application Page 3 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

Providing homeownership opportunities and affordable housing continues to be a high priority 
for the City. The City administers a Mortgage Assistance Program for First-Time Homebuyers. 
Demand is high for the program and at fimes funds have been exhausted during the first seven 
months ofthe program year. Additionally, the Oakland Housing Authority has a Section S 
Homeownership program. Most of these clients need access to subsidies in addition to those 
routinely provided to assist them in qualifying to become homeowners. Their income level 
requires additional financing to bridge the gap needed for total down payment assistance. 

Programs such as CalHome provide an additional source of funds that can be used instead of and 
in addition to Agency funds that expand available resources while requiring relatively little staff 
time to administer. The maximum CalHome loan amount per borrower will be $60,000. The 
City will have the flexibility to use the $60,000 per loan to subsidize our current maximum 
$75,000 loan, or to provide a CalHome loan in addifion to our maximum loan of $75,000 to 
provide addifional assistance to Section S and other lower-income borrowers. The maximum 
loan amount for the 2007 grant is $40,000. 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

Through a competitive application process, the CalHome program offers a grant of up to $1.5 
million to local govemment agencies whose populafion exceeds 400,000 for First-Time 
Homebuyer Mortgage Assistance. 

Applicants have a high degree of flexibility in shaping the program for which they propose to use 
the CalHome funds. CalHome staffhas confirmed that govemment agencies may structure their 
mortgage assistance programs in response to customer needs as long as the borrowers are low- or 
very low income households whose incomes do not exceed 80%) ofthe county median income. 
The interest rate can be up to 3%) simple interest deferred. No matching funds are required. 

Proposals are evaluated on the basis of a set of criteria that includes the following: 
o Capability to operate the program demonstrated by prior experience 
o Community need based on the percentage of low-income households overpaying for their 

housing, and the percentage of low-income homeowners as reflected in U.S. Census data. 

Use of CalHome Funds 

If the resolufion is approved, and the applicafion for a CalHome loan is successful, the CalHome 
funds will be used to make low-interest, deferred mortgage assistance loans for low-income first 
time homebuyers and increase the number of homeowners in the City. 

Item: 
CED Committee 

Junes, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
CEDA: CalHome Grant Applicafion Page 4 

This CalHome allocation allows loans to individual borrowers of up to $60,000. Staff 
recommends the following program options: 

1. A simple interest rate of 3%o, consistent with the City's existing loan programs. 
2. A 30-year loan, with annual payments deferred, payable upon sale or transfer ofthe 

home, or when the property ceases to be owner-occupied, or at maturity. 
3. Loans would include up to $60,000 CalHome funds and $15,000 from City funds for a 

maximum total loan of $75,000. 
4. Provide a CalHome loan of up to $60,000 in addition to the City's maximum $75,000 for 

borrowers whose income is less than 60%) AMI. 
5. All City loans will be secured by a deed of trust recorded on the property. 
6. Funds would be available on a first-come, first-serve basis. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

If the application for CalHome funds is authorized as recommended, and the loan is granted by 
the Califomia Department of Housing and Community Development, the following sustainable 
opportunifies will be realized: 

Economic: Expand homeownership opportunities for families, seniors and Oakland's disabled 
community. 

Environmental: There are no environmental opportunities or issues associated with these 
actions. 

Social Equity: The use of CalHome funds, as proposed in this report will promote social equity 
by providing additional assistance to low-income families to become homeowners. 
Homeownership has a positive impact on the quality of life for families and residents and their 
neighborhoods through pride of ownership. If awarded, the CalHome funds will be used to 
expand homeownership opportunities for lower-income households. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

There are no direct accessibility impacts to seniors or people with disabilities related to this 
report. 

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE 

The high cost of housing in the local market makes homeownership difficult for most low-
income first-time homebuyers. The demand to provide funds for mortgage assistance programs 
confinues to increase. The Califomia Department of Housing and Community Development's 
CalHome Program offers an inexpensive opportunity to increase the amount of local funding 
available for first-time homebuyers. Therefore, staff recommends that the City Council 
authorize the City Administrator to apply for, accept, and appropriate up to $1.5 million from the 

Item: 
CED Committee 

June 8, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
CEDA: CalHome Grant Applicafion Page 5 

California Department of Housing and Community Development's CalHome program to assist 
in providing mortgage assistance to lower-income first time homebuyers. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff requests that the City Council approve the following two (2) resolutions: 

1) A Resolution authorizing the City Administrator to apply for, accept, and appropriate 
grant funds from the Califomia Department of Housing and Community Development in 
an amount not to exceed $1.5 Million under the CalHome program for first-time 
homebuyer mortgage assistance programs, and 

2) A Resolufion to amend Resolution No. 80513 C.M.S. to amend the CalHome standard 
agreement with the Califomia Department of Housing and Community Development to 
extend the term. 

Respectfully submitted, 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO 
THE COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE: 

Walter S. Cohen, Director 
Community and Economic Development Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Michele Byrd, Deputy Director 
Housing & Community Development Division 

Prepared by: 
Jackie Campbell, Manager 
Homeownership Programs 

I I 

OfficE^f the City Administrator 

Item: 
CED Committee 

Junes, 2010 



20!0M/\Y2T ftM 10:21 

•<̂  — " ^ Dfeputy City Attorney 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S. 

A R E S O L U T I O N AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY 
FOR, ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE GRANT FUNDS FROM THE 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1.5 MILLION 
UNDER THE CALHOME PROGRAM FOR FIRST-TIME HOMEBUYER 
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

WHEREAS, the California Department of Housing and Community Development 
("HCD") announced a notice of funding availability ("NOFA") for the CalHome program established 
under Section 50650, et seq., of the California Health and Safety Code (the "statute"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the statute, HCD Is authorized to approve funding alloca ions 
ufilizing monies made available by the State Legislature to the CalHome program, subject to the 
terms and conditions ofthe statute and the CalHome Program Regulations adopted by HCD in April 
2004;and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland wishes to submit an application to obtain an allocation 
of CalHome grant funds from HCD for the amount of $1.5 million for mortgage assistance forfirst-
time homebuyers; and 

WHEREAS, there is substantial need for additional funds to assist in providing 
mortgage assistance to very low to lower-income (a maximum of 80% of the Area Median Income 
(AMI)) first-time homebuyers in Oakland including Section 8 Homeownership Program buyers; and 

WHEREAS, no matching funds are required forthe CalHome program; and 

WHEREAS, funds from the CalHome program will be used to expand the City's 
existing Mortgage Assistance Program; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or his or her designee, is authohzeci to 
submit an application to the California Department of Housing and Community Developnient 
CalHome program for up to $1.5 million in grant funds to be used to assist very low to lower-income 
first-time homebuyers; and be it ; 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his or her designee 
authorized to accept the California Department of Housing and Community Development CalHorfie 
program funds, if awarded, deposit said funds in the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development fund (Fund 2144), Project to be determined, and appropriate said funds to 
first-time homebuyer activities to be used specifically to assist very low to lower-income first-tirrie 
homebuyers; and be it 

and 
I . 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to negotiate 
execute the Standard Agreements and any amendments thereto between the City and the California 
Department Housing and Community Development forthis program; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That said Agreements shall be reviewed and approved by 
the City Attorney's Office for form and legality prior to execution, and copies will be placed on file 
the City Clerk; and be it 

with 

City FURTHER RESOLVED: That if the application for funding is approved, the 
hereby agrees to use the CalHome funds for eligible activities in the manner presented in the 
application as approved by HCD and in accordance with the regulations ofthe program; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator 
and his or her designee as agent ofthe City to conduct negotiations, execute documents required by 
HCD, and take any other action, including negotiating amount, terms, and conditions ofthe loanslto 
homebuyers, with respect to the California Housing and Community Development CalHome program 
consistent with this Resolution and its basic purpose. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2010 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND PRESIDENT 
BRUNNER, 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST: 
LATONDA SIMMONS . 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 

CalHome Reso 2010 (2).doc 



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION No. C.M.S. 

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 80513 C.M.S. TO 
AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CALHOME STANDARD 
AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO EXTEND THE TERM 

WHEREAS, the Oakland City Council adopted Resolution No. 80513 C.M.S on April 
3, 2007 authorizing the City Administrator to apply for, accept and appropriate grant funds in an 
amount not to exceed SI million from the Califomia Department of Housing and Community 
Development (HCD) for funding from the CalHome Program for first-time homebuyer mortgage 
assistance programs; and 

WHEREAS, the term ofthe Standard Agreement is through August 28, 2010; and 

WHEREAS, HCD and the City wish to amend the Standard Agreement to extend the 
term; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That Resolution No. 80513 C.M.S. is hereby amended to authorize the 
City Administrator or his or her designee to negotiate and execute an amendment to the Standard 
Agreement between the City and the Califomia Department of Housing and Community 
Development for the CalHome Program, and any necessary related documents, to extend the 
term. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, . 2010 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND 
PRESIDENT BRUNNER 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: 

LATONDA SIMMONS 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


